Rule 2.38 Form 2.20B(Scot)
The Insolvency Act 1986

Administrator’s progress report R2 m 3 8

Pursuant to Rule 2.38 of the Insolvency (Scotland) Rules 1986

Name of Company Company number
New Edinburgh Limited SC126384
(a) Insert full We (a)
name(s) and Matthew James Cowlishaw  Neville Barry Kahn John Charles Reid
address(es) of Deloitte LLP Deloitte LLP Deloitte LLP
administrator(s) Four Brindleyplace Athene Place Saltire Court
Birmingham 66 Shoe Lane 20 Castle Terrace
B12HZ . London Edinburgh
EC4A 3BQ EH1 2DB

administrators of the above company attach a progress report for the period

from to

() tnsert date(s) b § Yo T o\ OLS NOVEARENL 1o\l

L

Signed
JointMdrhinistrator
Dated 195 I i l’LO 1Y
T 1
Contact Details:
You do not have to give any contact Matthew James Cowlishaw
information in the box opposite but if c/o Deloitte LLP
you do, it will help Companies House to Lomond House
contact you if there is a query on the 9 George Square
form. Glasgow
G2 1QQ
The contact information that you give Tel: 0141 204 2800
will be visible to searchers of the DX Number DX: GW 223 DX Exchange
public record

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the

Registrar of Companies at:-
Companies House, 4™ Floor, Edinburgh Quay 2, 139 Fountainbridge,
Edinburgh, EH3 9FF
YS3LGaxN34" DXED235 Edinburgh 1 / LP- 4 Edinburgh 2
SCT

26/11/2014 #145
—_— COMPANIES HOUSE

Ci

WEDNESDAY

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow, Scotland




NEW EDINBURGH LIMITED
(IN ADMINISTRATION)
("the Company”)

Court No. P714 of 2012

FINAL PROGRESS REPORT TO CREDITORS

FOR THE PERIOD TO 25 NOVEMBER 2014

PURSUANT TO RULE 2.42 OF THE INSOLVENCY (SCOTLAND) RULES 1986 AND THE
INSOLVENCY (SCOTLAND) AMENDMENT RULES 2010

25 Novernber 2014

This report has been prepared for the sole purpose of updating the Creditors for information purposes.
The report may not be relied upon, referred to, reproduced or quoted from, in whole ot in part, by
Creditors for any purpose other than updating them for information purposes, or by any other person for
any purpose whatsoever. '

Matthew Cowlishaw, Neville Kahn and John Reid were appointed Joint Administrators of New Edinburgh
Limited on 9 July 2012. The affairs, business and property of the Company are managed by the Joint
Administrators. The Jeint Administrators act as agents of the Company and contract without personal
liability.

All licensed Insolvency Practitioners of Deloitte LLP are licensed in the UK to act as Insolvency
Practitioners.

Matthew Cowlishaw Neville Kahn John Reid
Deloitte LLP Deloitte LLP - Deloitte LLP
Four Brindley Place Athene Place Saltire Court
Birmingham 66 Shoe Lane 20 Castle Terrace
B1 2HZ London Edinburgh

EC4A 3BG EH1 2DB

Tel: 0141 204 2800
Fax: 0141 314 5895




CONTENTS Page

1. INTRODUCTION 1
2. ADMINISTRATORS' PROPOSALS ' 2
3. STEPS TAKEN DURING THE ADMINISTRATION 4
4. ADMINISTRATORS’ RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT 6
5. DISTRIBUTIONS TO CREDITCRS 7
6. OTHER MATTERS AND INFORMATION TO ASSIST CREDITORS 8
7. ADMINISTRATORS' REMUNERATION AND EXPENSES - 9
APPENDICES

1. Statutory information

2. Administrators' Final Receipts and Payments account from 9 July 2014 to 25

November 2014 and from 9 July 2012 to 25 November 2014

3. Administrators’ time costs for the period from 9 July 2014 to 25 November 2014 and
from 9 July 2012 to 25 November 2014

New Edinburgh Limited ~ Fina! progress report to creditors dated 25 November 2014




ABBREVIATIONS

For the purpose of this report the following abbreviations shall be used:

“the Act”

“the Administrators”

“the Bank” / “Secured Creditor’

“BLP"

“CEC"

“CECHL”

“the Company”
“the Court”
“Deloitte”

“the Development”
“the Directors”

IIEOSIJ
HGVAH
“JLL"

“the Land"
“Miller”

‘MMS”
IIPPVI

“the Property”

“the Rules’

«S&Wn

“SIP2 (Scotland)”

“SIP7 (Scotland)”

"SIP9 (Scotland)”

Insolvency Act 1986 {as amended)

Matthew Cowlishaw, Neville Kahn and John Reid of
Deloitte LLP

Bank of Scotland PLC

Berwin Leighton Paisner LLP

City of Edinburgh Council

" C.E.C. (Holdings) Limited

New Edinburgh Limited (in Administration)

The Court of Session in Edinburgh

Deloitte LLP

The Property and'the Land

Eric Adair, Pamela Grant, Euan Haggerty, Philip Mitler,
Andrew Sutheriand and Peter Watton

Estimated Outcome Statement

GVA Grimley Limited

Jones Lang LaSalle

¢.39 acres of undeveloped land at the Southern and
Northern phase of Edinburgh Park

Miller Developments Limited

Maclay Murray & Spens LLP

The Prescribed Part of the Company's net property
subject to Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 (as
amended).

No.7 Lochside View, Edinburgh Park, Edinburgh EH12
9DH

Insolvency (Scotland) Rules 1986 and the Insolvency
(Scotland) Amendment Rules 2010

Shepherd and Wedderburn LLP

Statement of Insolvency Practice 2 (Scotland) —
Investigations by Office Holders in Administrations and
Insolvent Liguidations

Statement of Insolvency Practice 7 (Scotland) —
Presentation of Financial Information in Insolvency
Proceedings

Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (Scotland) -
Remuneration of Insolvency Office Holders

New Edinburgh Limited — Final progress report to creditors dated 25 November 2014




“SIP13 (Scotland)” Statement of Insolvency Practice 13 (Scotland) -
Acquisition of Assets of Insolvent Companies by

Directors

“SSE” Scottish and Southern Energy T/A Scottish Hydro
Electric

“SWIP” Scottish Widows Investment Partnership

New Edinburgh Limited — Final progress repor to creditors dated 25 November 2014




1. INTRODUCTION

11 Introduction

This report has been prepared in accordance with Rule 2.42 of the Rules to provide creditors
with a summary of the Administration of the Company.

In accordance with Paragraph 52(1)}{b) of Schedule B1 of the Act, as no meeting of creditors
was held, the Administrators’ remuneration and expenses have been approved by the
Secured Creditor.

For the purposes of Paragraph 100(2) of Schedule B1 of the Act, the Administrators confirm
that they have been authorised to carry out all functions, duties and powers by either of them
jointly and severally.

1.2 Extensions to original period of appointment

The period of the Administration was initially extended for a period of 12 months to 8 July
2014 and by a further six months to 8 January 2015 by order of the Court under Paragraph
76(2)(a) of Schedule B1 of the Act. The extensions were granted to enable time to sell the
Property and the Land and conclude trading, VAT and Tax matters.

1.3 Exit from Administration

Exit from Administration will be by way of dissolution under Paragraph 84 of Schedule B1 of
the Act. This report has been filed at Companies House, at which point the process for
dissolving the Company will be effected. The Company will be dissolved three months
thereafter.

1.4 Administrators’ discharge

The Secured Creditor has approved a resolution stating that the Administrators be discharged
from liability per Paragraphs 98 and 99 of Schedule B1 of the Act immediately upon the
Administrators’ filing their final report to creditors and vacating office.

1.5 Statutory Information

A schedule of statutory information in respect of the Company is attached at Appendix 1.

1.6 Electronic communication with creditors

In an effort to reduce the costs of the Administration, all communications with creditors,
including updates and progress reports, were posted onto a website, which was set up
specifically for this purpose. The web address is www.deloitte.com/uk/newedinburgh.

A letter was issued to all creditors each time the website was updated with a statutory notice
or report. All creditors’ statutory notices will be retained on the website for three months after
being uploaded to the site.

New Edinburgh Limited - Final progress report to crediters dated 25 November 2014 1




2. ADMINISTRATORS' PROPOSALS

21 Introduction

As previously reported, the Company had significant secured debts and as a restructuring of
the Company was not possible, the Administrators concluded that the first objective, to rescue
the Company as a going concern, could not be achieved.

The Administrators undertook a pro-active asset management strategy over a period of time
to enhance the value of the Development prior to sale. However, as the value of the secured
debt was in excess of the potential realisable value of the Development, the Administrators
performed their functions in relation to the Company with the objective set out in Paragraph
3(1)(c) of Schedule B1 of the Act, which is to realise property in order to make a distribution to
one or mare Secured and/or Preferential Creditors if applicable.

This objective has been achieved via the sale of the Development and subsequent
distributions to the.Secured Creditor.

The Administrators’ proposals in order to achieve this objective, which, as noted above, were
deemed approved following the issue of a notice under Paragraph 52(1) of Schedule B1 of the
Act on 30 August 2012 and the expiry of eight business days thereafter were as follows:

1. the Administrators continue to manage the affairs and any remaining assets of the
Company and the settlement of all Administration expenses; .

2. the Administrators continue with their enguiries into the conduct of the Directors of the
Company and continue to assist any regulatory authorities with their investigation into the
affairs of the Company;

3. the Administrators be authorised to agree the claims of the Secured, Preferential and
Unsecured Creditors against the Company unless the Administrators conclude, in their
reasonable opinion, that the Company will have no assets available for distribution;

4. the Administrators be authorised to distribute funds to the Secured and Preferential
Creditors as and when claims are agreed and funds permit and, in relation to distributions
to Unsecured Creditors, if the Court gives permission following an appropriate application;

5. that, in the event the creditors of the Company so determine, at a meeting of creditors, a
Creditors’ Committee be appointed in respect of the Company comprising of not more
than five and not less than three creditors of the Company;

6. that, if a Creditors’ Committee is not appointed, the Secured Creditor(s) and Preferential
Creditors (if applicable) of the Company shall be asked to fix the basis of the
Administrators' remuneration, in accordance with Rule 2.39(9) of the Rules, to be fixed by
reference to the time properly given by the Administrators and their staff in attending to
matters arising in the Administration, calculated at the prevailing standard hourly charge
out rates used by Deloitte at the time when the work is performed, plus VAT, and asked to
agree the Administrators' expenses. In addition those creditors shall also be asked to
agree the Administrators' expenses for mileage be calculated by reference to mileage
properly incurred by the Administrators and their staff in attending to matters arising in the

New Edinburgh Limited - Final progress report to creditors dated 25 November 2014 2




10.

Administration, at the prevailing standard mileage rate used by Deloitte at the time when
the mileage is incurred, plus VAT where applicable;

that, the Administrators’ Pre Administration Costs as detailed in Appendix 4 of the
Administrators’ Proposals be approved. And that the Administrators be authorised to draw
their Costs, plus VAT, from the Administration estate;

that, following the realisation of assets and resolution of all matters in the Administration,
and as quickly and efficiently as is reasonably practicable, the Administrators implement
the most cost effective steps to formally conclude the Administration. This may include the
distribution of funds to Unsecured Creditors (provided Court permission is obtained) and
then the dissolution of the Company or alternatively, seeking to put the Company into
Creditors' Voluntary Liquidation ("“CVL") or Compulsory Liquidation, depending on which
option will result in a better realisation for creditors;

that, if the Company were to be placed into CVL, the Administrators propose to be
appointed Liquidators and any Creditors’ Committee appointed will become the
Liquidation Committee pursuant to Rule 2.47(3) of the Rules. As per Paragraph 83(7) of
Schedule B1 of the Act and Rule 2.47(3) of the Rules, the creditors may nominate a
different person to be Liguidator provided the nomination is made before the proposals
are approved by creditors. For the purposes of Section 231 of the Act the Liquidators will
each be authorised to carry out all functions, duties and powers either jointly or severally.

in the absence of Creditors’ Committees, each Secured Creditor and Preferential
Creditors (if applicable) of the Company agree that the Administrators be discharged from
liability per Paragraphs 98 and 99 of Schedule B1 of the Act immediately upon the
Administrators’ filing their final report to creditors and vacating office.

2.2 Amendments to proposals

There were no amendments to the proposals.

23 Achievement of the approved proposals

We have summarised below the cutcome in respect of each of the approved proposals:

Proposal Current status

1

Compleled.

2

Completed. A confidential report/return was submitted to The Insclvency Service
on 14 November 2012.

Completed. Distributions totalling £16.4m have been made to the Secured
Creditor. There were no Preferential Creditors and there were no funds available
for Unsecured Creditors.

Completed. There were no Preferential Creditors.

N/A. A creditors’ committee has not been formed.

The Secured Creditor approved a resolution on 3 October 2012,

The Secured Creditor approved a resolution on 3 October 2012,

The Company will move to dissolution.

N/A, the Company will move to dissolution.

oo~y |on

The Secured Creditor approved a resolution on 3 October 2012.

Further information in respect of the final outcome of the Administration is contained in the
following sections of this report.

New Edinburgh Limited — Final progress report to creditors dated 25 November 2014 3




31

3.2

3.3

STEPS TAKEN DURING THE ADMINISTRATION

Securing assets

Immediately following the appointment of the Administrators on 9 July 2012, members of the
Administrators’ staff met the Directors of the Company in order to obtain up to date company
financial information, understand the strategy being adopted for the Development and to
understand the Company's existing property management and lettings arrangements.

At the date of the Administrators’ appointment, the Company held a 60,000 sq ft office
building and ¢.39 acres of undeveloped land in Edinburgh Park.

The following actions were taken in relation to the Property and Land:

. Arrangements were made for Miller to continue to act as property managers.

. SWIP were appointed as Asset Managers.

. GVA and JLL, two firms of independent agents, were asked to continue to act as the
Company's letting agents.

. Insurance of the Company's assets was arranged.

. A review of the Health and Safety policies and procedures for the Property was
conducted.

Property management

The Administrators concluded that a pro-active asset management strategy over a period of
time would increase the value of the assets prior to a sale and would likely maximise
recoveries for the Company’s creditors. This strategy included completion of new lettings to
enhance the rental yield at the Property and reviewing alternative use options for the Land.
Accordingly, the business continued to operate as normal while the asset management
strategy was implemented.

Realisation of assets

Land at Plot A5/A6 of Edinburgh Park

On 6 December 2012, a sale of a small element of the Land at plot A5/A6 of Edinburgh Park
completed for a consideration of £653,458 following planning consent being obtained for a
hotel development. A retention of £28,458 was held in escrow in respect of ground works
being carried out by the purchaser pending confirmation of final costs. These funds have now
been transferred to the Company.

Propetty and Land

A sale of the remaining Property and Land concluded on 9 December 2013, for a
consideration of £15.1 million, net of rent top ups.

Transfer of Corporation Tax losses

As previously reported, the Company had significant tax losses. The Administrators agreed a
sale of certain of these losses to CECHL {(a 50% shareholder in the Caempany), with total
consideration of £335,555 received.

New Edinburgh Limited — Final progress report to creditors dated 25 November 2014 4




3.4

3.5

Rent and Related Income

Total income of £1.32m has been received, relating to rent, dilapidations and other income
resulting from the ongoing operation of the business.

Book debts of £38,925 were recovered shortly following the Administrators’ appointment.

Other Realisations

Other income totalling £13,846 was received comprising refunds of tax and rates, room hire
charges for the Property, and income from wayleave agreements relating to the Development.

The Administrators also recovered a refund of a pre-appointment utilities deposit of £16,082
and cash held in the Company's pre-appointment bank accounts, in the sum of £20,172.

Bank interest totalling £15,164 has been received during the period of the Administration.
Investigations
As part of the Administrators’ statutory duties, an investigation into the conduct of the

Company Directors was completed. In this regard, a confidential report was submitted to The
Insolvency Service on 14 November 2012,

EU regulations

As stated in the Administration Order in respect of the Company, Council Regulation (EC) No
1346/2000 applies and these are the main proceedings as defined in Article 3(1) of that
regulation.

New Edinburgh Limited — Final progress repon to creditors dated 25 November 2014 5




4.1

42

43

ADMINISTRATORS' RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

Introduction

Attached at Appendix 2 is a Final Receipts and Payments account covering the period from 9
July 2014 to 25 November 2014 together with cumulative details of the transactions from the
date of appointment in accordance with SIP7 (Scotland).

In this section, we have summarised the main asset realisations during the period since our
last progress report to creditors.

Asset realisations

As mentioned at section 3.3, a retention of £28,458, relating to the sale of a portion of the
Land in December 2012, was held in escrow in respect of ground works assumed by the
purchaser pending confirmation of the final costs. These works have been completed and the
retention funds were received by the Company on 14 August 2014.

Other income totalling £1,029, comprising bank interest and interest from HMRC on delayed
payment of VAT, and insurance recharges from tenants of £133 relating to the period prior to
sale of the Development, was also received in this period.

Unrealised assets

There are no unrealised assets.

New Edinburgh Limited - Final progress report to creditors dated 25 November 2014 . 6




5. . DISTRIBUTIONS TO CREDITORS

51 Secured creditors
The Company's Bank debt at the date of the appointment of the Administrators was £17.96m.
The Bank holds a standard security dated 25 August 1992 over the Property and the Land
and a floating charge dated 21 August 1992 over general assets of the Company. Assets not
specifically secured will be captured by the Bank's floating charge.
Distributions totalling £16.4m have been made to the Bank, including a distribution of

£359,747 (£156,094 under standard security and £203,653 under floating charge) during the
period covered by this report. The Bank was not repaid in full.

52 Preferential creditors

The Company employed no staff as at the date of the Administrators’ appointment. There
were no preferential claims against the Company.

£3 Prescribed Part

The PP (section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 (Prescribed Part} Order 2003) applies
where there are floating charge realisations, net of costs, to be set aside for Unsecured
Creditors. As the floating charge pre-dates the application of this legislation, the PP is not
applicable.

54 Unsecured creditors

The total Unsecured Creditors; balance as at @ July 2012 per the Directors’ Statement of
Affairs (excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders) is £142,457. Claims totalling £9,757
were received.

After discharging the costs of the Administration, there were insufficient realisations from the
Company's assets to fully repay the Bank. Accordingly, there were no funds available to pay a
dividend to the Unsecured Creditors of the Company.

New Edinburgh Limited - Final progress report to creditors dated 25 November 2014 7

-




6. OTHER MATTERS AND INFORMATION TO ASSIST CREDITORS

6.1 SIP13 (Scotland) — Transactions with connected parties

In accordance with the guidance given in SIP13 (Scotland), we are not aware of any

transactions with connected parties in the two years prior to our appointment.

As previously reported, the Administrators reached agreement with Miller, who has commaon
directors with the Company, to continue to provide property management services to the
Company for an interim period. Miller's services ceased on 8 March 2013, when it was

replaced by JLL in order to minimise costs.

Details of the Company’s transactions with connected parties during the Administration are

provided below:

Net payments (£)

Total transactions with Miller (property management services)

18,000

This amount is included within the Void Service Charges in the Receipts and Paymenis

Account at Appendix 2.

New Edinburgh Limited - Final progress report to creditors dated 25 November 2014




71

7.2

ADMINISTRATORS’ REMUNERATION AND EXPENSES

Pre-Administration Costs

Inciuded within the Administrators' report and proposals dated 30 August 2012 was a
Statement of Pre-Administration Costs, in accordance with Rule 2.25(1)(ka} of the Rules.

The Secured Creditor has provided a resolution approving the Administrators’ pre-
Administration costs totalling £24,162, which are currently unpaid. We do not intend to draw
the pre-Administration costs.

Administrators’ Remuneration

The basis of the Administrators’ remuneration was fixed on 3 October 2012 by the Secured
Creditor by reference to the time properly given by the Administrators and their staff in
attending to matters arising in the Administration calculated at the prevailing standard hourly
charge out rates used by Deloitte at the time when the work is performed, plus VAT.

Over the period since our last report, the Administrators have incurred time costs of
£28,932.25 made up of 73.75 hours at an average charge out rate of £392.30 across all
grades of staff; this time is charged in six minute increments. The Administrators’ total time
costs over the period of the Administration are £586,510.45.

Please refer to Appendix 3 where the work has been categorised into the following task
headings and sub categories:

) Administration and planning includes case planning, case set-up, notification of
appointment, maintenance of our case files and insolvency case record, statutory
reporting, compliance, cashiering and accounting.

. Investigations includes investigating the Company's affairs and in particular any
antecedent transactions and also reporting on the conduct of its directors.

. Realisation of Assets includes identifying, securing and insuring assets, property
issues, collection of debts, realisation of other fixed assets and VAT and taxation
matters.

. Trading includes planning, identifying strategy, monitoring of performance, managing

operations, dealing with supplier and tenant issues to ensure continuity of operations
and accounting.

. Creditors includes set-up of creditor records, creditor communications, unsecured
claims and secured claims.

] Case specific matters include completion and submission of VAT and Tax returns.

Fees totalling £250,000 have been drawn and paid, including fees of £43,000 in the period
covered by this report, as indicated in the Receipts and Payments account at Appendix 2. The
balance has been written off as irrecoverable.

New Edinburgh Limited - Final progress report to creditors dated 256 November 2014 9




7.3

74

7.5

“A Creditors’ Guide to Administrators' Remuneration” is available for download at
www.deloitte.com/uk/sip-9-scotland. Should you require a paper copy, please send your
request in writing to the Administrators at the address on the front of this report and this will be
provided to you at no cost.

Expenses

All expenses incurred by the Administrators have been recovered in full as detailed in the Final
Receipts and Payments Account at Appendix 2.

Mileage is calculated at the prevailing standard mileage rate of up to 45p used by Deloitte at
the time when the mileage is incurred.

Charge out rates

The range of charge out rates for the separate categories of staff is based on our 2012-2014
charge out rates as summarised below. Manager rates include all grades of assistant
manager:

£ £ £
2012 2012 - 2014 (Sept 2014 - 2015 (Sept
Grade {(Jan-Aug) 2012-Aug 2014) 2014-Aug 2015)
Partners/Directors 585 to 920 605 to 950 615to0 970
Managers 295 to 700 305t0 720 310t0 735
Assistants and 150 to 295 155 to 305 50 to 310
Support Staff

The above bands are specific to the Restructuring Services department partners and staff. In
certain circumstances the use of specialists from other Deloitte departments such as
Tax/VAT, Corporate Finance or Deloitte Real Estate may be required on the case. These
departments may charge rates that fall outside the Restructuring Services department bands
guoted above so, where such specialists have performed work on the case, average rates
may also fall outside the Restructuring Services department bands.

All partners and technical staff (including cashiers} assigned to the case recorded their time
spent working on the case on a computerised time recording system. Time spent by
secretarial staff working on the assignment has not been recorded or recovered. The
appropriate staff have been assigned to work on each aspect of the case based upon their
seniority and experience, having regard to the complexity of the relevant work, the financial
value of the assets being realised and/or claims agreed.

Other professional costs
As previously reported, to advise on relevant legal matters and to prepare required legal

documentation the Administrators appointed MMS, a firm of lawyers with the appropriate
expertise and experience in dealing with these types of Administrations.

New Edinburgh Limited - Final progress report to creditors dated 25 November 2014 10




The Company's previous lawyers, S&W, was instructed by the Directors to apply for the
Administrators' appointment. The Administrators also instructed them on certain discrete
matters where prior involvement with property transactions led to it being mare expeditious to
do so, including dealing with the sale of the Property and the Land. Legal fees were based
upen recorded time costs incurred at discounted charge out rates and were reviewed by the
Administrators’ staff before being approved for payment.

BLP, a firm of lawyers, was engaged for the discrete task of preparing an Asset Management
Agreement (the agreement between the Company and SWIP). The Bank had previously
‘developed a pro forma document for such appointments which was cost effective for the
Company to utilise, BLP received a fixed fee.

Miller, who managed the Property during the pre-appointment period, was initially requested
by the Administrators to continue with the property management services for an interim
pericd. This work was undertaken based on a fixed monthly fee. JLL replaced Miller as
property managers with effect from 8 March 2013. A fixed set up fee, a fixed annual
management fee and a fixed sale administration fee was agreed with JLL for this work.

SWIP was appointed as Asset Manager. Their fees comprised a fixed annual management
fee and a sale fee as a percentage of the sale price achieved.

GVA and JLL, the pre-appointment letting agents, were instructed to continue in their roles
and were paid on a commission only basis. JLL was also appointed as sales agent, and
received fees as a percentage of the sale price achieved.

The professional costs paid in the Administration are summarised in the table below. All
professional costs were reviewed and analysed before payment was approved.

NET (£) VAT (£} | TOTAL (£)
MMS 8,192.50 1,552.10 9,744.60
BLP 10,000.00 2,000.00 | 12,000.00
saw 67,722.74 | 13,348.56 | 81,071.30
Subtotal 85,915.24 | 16,900.66 | 102,815.90
Miller 18,000.00 3,600.00 | 21,600.00
Subtotal 18,000.00 3,600.00 | 21,600.00
GVA 14,024.38 2,804.88 | 16,829.26
JLL 227.314.30 45 462.86 | 272,777.16
sSwiP 183,924 .83 | 36,784.97 | 220,709.80
Subtotal 425,263.51 | 85,052.71 | 510,316.22
Total : §29,178.75 | 105,553.37 | 634,732.12

New Edinburgh Limited - Final progress repor to creditors dated 25 November 2014 11




APPENDIX 1

Page 1 of 1
NEW EDINBURGH LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION)
STATUTORY INFORMATION
Company Name New Edinburgh Limited
Previous Names None
Proceedings In Administration
Court The Court of Session, Edinburgh
Court Reference P714 of 2012
Date of Appointment 9 July 2012
Joint Administrators Matthew Cowlishaw Neville Kahn John Reid
Deloitte LLP Deloitte LLP Deloitte LLP
Four Brindleyplace Athene Place Saltire Court
Birmingham 66 Shoe Lane 20 Castle Terrace
B12HZ London Edinburgh
EC4A 3BQ EH1 2DB

Registered office
Address

Company Number

Incorporation Date

Company Secretary

Bankers
Auditors
Appointment by

Directors at date of
Appointment

Directors’
Shareholdings

Shareholders

Lomond House

9 George Square
Glasgow

G2 1QQ

SC126384
19/07/1990

None registered
Bank of Scotland Plc
KPMG LLP

The Directors — under Paragraph 22 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act
1986 {as amended) .

Eric Weir Adair

Pamela Grant

Euan James Edward Haggerty
Phillip Hartley Miller

Andrew Sutherland

Peter Graham Watton

None
CECHL

1 ordinary A £1 share
(50% of issued share capital)

Miller Group Limited
1 ordinary B £1 share
(50% of issued share capital)

New Edinburgh Limited — Final progress report to creditors dated 25 November 2014 12




APPENDIX 2

Page 1 of 1
New Edinburgh Limited - In Administration
Administrators’ Final Receipts & Payments Account
As at 25 November 2014
Interim Pericd Total
Statement of Affairs  From 09/07/2014  From 0%07/2012
Estimated to Realise To 25/11/2014 To 25/11/2014
Notes £ £ £
RECEIPTS
Property and land at Edinburgh Park 17,995,500.00 - 15,752,839.03
Rent - (821.24) 1,030,299.88
Pay and display car park - - 75,969.33
Dilapidaticns and break penalties - - 147,150.00
Other income - 0.37 13,846.35
Pre-appointment utiiities security deposit 25,500.00 - 16,082.04
Book debts - rents 51,222.60 - 38,925.00
Cash in hand 26,109.68 - 20,172.38
Insurance recharge - 133.34 11.511.82
Corporation Tax losses - - 335,555.32
Bank interest - 1,028.65 15,164.35
18,098,332.28 341.12 17.457,515.47
PAYMENTS
Repairs and maintenance - (82,321.38)
Consultancy fees and expenses - {19,176.25)
Agents' fees (183,924.83) (425,263.51)
Marketing - {17.414.00)
Tenants - schedule of dilapidations - {1,250.00)
Rates - pay and display car park - (9,380.27)
Security - {5,508.44)
Insurance - (27,600.68)
Specific bond - (150.00)
Administrators' fees (43,000.00) (250,000.00)
Administrators' expenses - (242.58)
Administrators' third party expenses - (47.10)
Legal fees and disbursements (3,341.00) (85,915.24)
Third party legal fees - (750.00)
Storage costs (84.19) {84.19)
Postage and redirection - (565.52)
Statutory advertising - (91.50)
Bank charges and debit interest {90.00} {1,736.54)
Void service charges (668.50) (120,781.12)
Chargeholder (359,747.15) (16,409,747.15)
(590,855.67) (17,457 515.47)

REPRESENTED BY

Cash at Bank

VAT Control Account

Hotel site at A6 Edinburgh Park Retention

Notes

1. The Company funded the service charge account ahead of the appointment of JLL., to ensure the continuation of ongoing senices to the Property

prior to agreeing the senice charge budget.

(590,514.55)

(542,898.77)
(19.157.78)
(28.458.00)

(590,514.55)

New Edinburgh timited — Final progress report to creditors dated 25 November 2014

13




4! 10Z 190WIAON §Z PSIEP SI0NPas o) Yoda ssaifioud jeul 4 — penwiry ybinquipa man

TS [ NMVNQ $334)
oTT6E STTL6'6T Jores 00gte't Joce SLLEE'L) |stee 05°'1L0C'6 Jogiz JoozztL 20 00'LEL's o6 i 1800 8 SHNOH 101
oc'lst §1'669'L g54e 0089 L] G1°19¢€°C SLLE 00'0LZ'Y 000k - - - -
1Z8YE SLTAT 578 0089 oo SIVEL') S8'G 00°0L0'} 00T - - - - Xy
£6'798 06228 oEEl - - 00229} €S 00002 00’8 - . - 1vA
WIREW uReds et
0S'SEE 05°900'} 00 0§98 08T - - - - 00'ZPl 0Z'0
05SEE 05900t o0 R 08z - - - - 00°Zv} 0Z0 paIeg
IOYUPSID
[Ta T 00'006'S [ 00°50E o0k - - 00'565'S 0z'6
3311 00°006°5 0zoL - - 00'50E 00’1 - - - 00'S65'S w6 proyasea) pus proyee.d - Aedolg
SOEEY JO UONPSIIN
91'B0E 05585 06'L - 05°585 06°L - - -
91 BOE 09585 [ - - 05585 061 - - - 8palL jo BNISD
Burpes)
004921 06'5 00'518'e or'sL 0g°tEo's 09°LL 00°2Z1L [
- - O0'E0r'Z oL 00028 002 - - - - Burpoday eiauesy
- 0516 €0 - - - - - - SUODY [EIILN
0588t 0eL 05850t oLt 00sor'Z o9 - - - - 8.N50(]) PUB Wallabeuey ese)
068"t 09t 00'Z9T'E 0ze 05ers'L osE 00z oo Buypy Asoxiels pue Buuensed
BuiuuRid pue LORRLSIULLDY

{3180
Yraes
abriaay

Z Jo | abey
£ XIGN3ddY

{3 1500

SINOH

™Ii0L

{3) 1500

sanoy

uoddng g SlUTISISSY

{3}800

srbipuel ueysissy

{3} 1900 sinap (3hson 3)1s00 SInay

" sinoR

BIOISNG WKIS|SEY 510580 B SAULEY

ssafieuepy

7107 YIGWIAON SZ OL #10Z ATINM 6 AORI3d JHL ¥O4 S1S0I JWil SUOLVULSININGY

(NOLLVLSININGY NI) 3LINIT HOYNENIQ3 M3N




Gt $10Z J9QUIDAON Sz paiep s10ppar o) poda: ssaifioxd [Bulg — pauwn ybinguip3 maN

00'000°05% [ NMVYHQ $333]
0z i8¢ syols'ses | toeor’) $6°005'52 [t | seese’ozs Jsvzet 52'980'LL ETE T | ste0z 05 LEb'SHE I 1S0D 2 SHNOH TY.L10L
6907 S6CYESS LEL $B'18F'E €58l STYIE) S¥55 SLEIS Lb [T 00'otF AL SLEZ 00°reY 08'0
152EY SELEE'IE RXTL S6'LEY'E £sel SRSy Sovl S/ e8P0t S8°02 0006ETH SP'iL 00 var 020 ey
£28iE A5ZSKVE S9¥9 - - 052682 0o 00'620°2 SLlL 000v0'S o - - YA
) SIURW Hpdeds ase
9T LEY 000965 0185 05 88 06T 0§ VYL S 09'L} 00000} (153 - - 00°.ZP' |2 01'7E
165 0016 | 056 05885 [} 05728, 06e oo 00 - - - - . pansesun
[¥4:18 0069542 0zTES - - 00285 oL51 00095t 'y - - 00 £T0'LT oL e pasroag
SIOUPRID.
9L'6v 05 EZT'VSL 0LESP - - 00°5Z0'8 ov'SZ 00°0ZL'Z (%] 05 ZEL'VZL 0L 00 LYE'ES 1 or'eyZ
1z 05728011 [T . - X713 051 00'00F 00’} - - 00SLZ 0L owsrl 51955V | SS3UISNG 4O SES
[ Qi 10=] 05£9'082 [eche:5 - - o0o0v' L v -7 oozl oe'a 05 2EL'vZL 00'ELL 00'9L0'ErL 0678 Poyases puB Pogeald - Auedolg
CLibY 052’ 05S - - 06'ZS1 050 00°009'L [s.0 4 - - 000LL 't brooig 68} siassy A0
SRESY JO UONRSRIY
tregt 05°'829°16 oLgre - - 05'019'LF 0L i51 DS ZLOZE oL'is 05°6CE'LZ 06°EE
STS0E 061226 oLl - E 051226 [\ - - - - - - ape)) jo anso)
LT 00'HEO'EE 0e'98 - - 05'869'L 0552 05°Z6r'TE 0995 - - 00°0r8'T 00F Guspe) Buomow
$ESE D0'9LE'ES 0E'Sh) . 0G'96.'vE DLGEL 0002t [.44] - . 05 65¢'81 0662 Bupea) Buobug
Buipes )
14118 05265k 0L'y M - 05°LEG [*]%4 007009 054 = - 00'GSE 0s0
P BEE 05'Z65't oLy - - 05 IE9 oLz 00009 os't - - 00'5SE 050 Bhpueg 010880 Lo spoday
suopefusaaul
$TBLC 00'292'PEL 00°Z0E 05°0EY' L2 0}'sé 00°Z08"Lp orEzL 00086 2L STRL D5'8L8'S | 09k 00 LIS LE §9'LL
TE'SSE 0096861 06'65 - . 0SE0L' 1L 019 000FL'Y 002} 00°2v0'L [£3¥4 05'500°€ 6P Buodayt jeiaeg
SrEpY 05'EPO0L 0o'vZ - - 0S50 E ool 00095't v - . 00ELE'S o SUOIY [ETu)
69'Z5¢ 0SBYO'EZ S£'59 009081 8L 055410k oLee 00 LOE'E S0ET oogsL oo 000r'L 007 ansoD pue wawobouey asen
L0288 00'v49'09 SL9Gk 05 POr'BlL 0E'L9 05258'LL o6Er 0062694 az'se 05'5ra'S 068 05ZET'H SpL Buniy Aomers pue Buuenses
Bujuuely pue UORRASIURLTY

~@wop snoy I (3hsed wmod  {ghwey  emon  {3hisop ey - {3hseg  winog {3)ised sMmoy

— t

TwioL woddng ¢ sueIsESY s1afRURg HURISISSY ssoBeuey £30100410] RREYSISSY $10109.41(3 '§ WeuRg

#1L0Z HIGIWIAON SZ OL Z1HOZ AN 6 A0td3d IHL U04 SLSO0D INIL SHOLVHLISININGY
(NOLLVHLSININGY NI) QILINIT HOHNENIG MIN

Z 10 Z abed
£ XIGN3ddY




